RECOVERY MITIGATION FUND CURRENTLY BEING HELD BY THE COUNTY OF 
CONTRA COSTA AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE TO 
ADMINISTER CERTAIN ACTIVITIES AS REQUIRED BY 2006-2007 NORTH  
RICHMOND WASTE AND RECOVERY MITIGATION FEE EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY ONE THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN DOLLARS ($461,677) 

WHEREAS, the North Richmond Waste & Recovery Mitigation Fee (“Fee”) was established as a 
result of the Environmental Impact Report (“EIR”) dated November 2003 and as a condition of the 
permits issued by the City of Richmond and County of Contra Costa for the West Contra Costa